

Order below Exh 1.

Perused the record and roznama. As per bailiff report at Exh.18 the summons were served to defendant No.02 on 04/09/2025. Since then, the defendant did not appear before this court. Even today, when called out repeatedly, defendant did not appear. Enough opportunities were given to him. In such circumstances, suit to proceed ex-parte against defendant No.02 vide Order IX Rule 6(1)(a) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

Date :06/02/2026

(Shubham G. Laturiya)

Civil Judge J.D., Kankavali